
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex. rel.
LINDA DONEGAN, Administrator of the
ESTATE OF RELATOR JOHN TIMOTHY DONEGAN,

Relator-Appellant,

v.

ANESTHESIA ASSOCIATES OF KANSAS CITY, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

TAMMY DICKINSON
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
TARA S. MORRISSEY
*(202) 353-9018
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7261
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
1. The False Claims Act.....	3
2. “Medical Direction” Regulations.....	3
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	4
ARGUMENT	7
A Defendant’s Reasonable Interpretation of an Ambiguous Regulation Does Not Preclude Scienter	7
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	14
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Robbins v. Becker</i> , 794 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6, 8, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. K & R Ltd. P’ship v. Massachusetts Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 530 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Found.</i> , 729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013).....	6, 12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8, 10, 11
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	3, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	3, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B).....	3
 Regulations:	
42 C.F.R. § 415.110(a).....	3
42 C.F.R. § 415.110(a)(1)(iii).....	4

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....9
